

The state of the s

F.O. ple - 52/1/90

Papua New Guinea

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G35]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 19th JUNE

「1990

Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF CENSOR AND DEPUTY CHIEF CENSOR

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 14(1) of the Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister, hereby appoint—

- (a) Martin Tabel to be the Chief Censor; and
- (b) Tibe Diweuya to be the Deputy Chief Censor,

for a period of four years commencing on and from the date of coming into operation of the Act.

Dated this 14th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI,

Governor-General.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the undermentioned Act and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Home Affairs and Youth, hereby fix 23rd July, 1990 as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation:—

No. 18 of 1989—Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989.

Dated this 14th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the undermentioned Act and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Trade and Industry, hereby fix the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette* as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation:—

No. 12 of 1990-Small Business Development Corporation Act 1990.

Dated this 14th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

Agriculture Bank Act (Chapter 139)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR AND ACTING DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR

I, Serei Eri, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 16(1) of the Agriculture Bank Act (Chapter 139) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Vai Reva as Managing Director of the Agriculture Bank with effect on and from 1st July, 1990; and
- (b) appoint Shem Moka Pake as Managing Director of the Agriculture Bank for a period of 4 years commencing on and from 1st July, 1990; and
- (c) appoint Jack Griffin as acting Deputy Managing Director of the Agriculture Bank for period of 1 year commencing on and from 1st July, 1990.

Dated this 15th day of June, 1990.

SEREI ERI, Governor-General.

Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CENSORS

- I, Timothy Bonga, Minister for Home Affairs and Youth, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 14(2) of the Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989 and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint—
 - (a) Ane Ilaupa and Lahui Sibona, for a period of three years commencing on and from the date of coming into operation of the Act; and
 - (b) all Collectors and Sub-collectors of Customs,

to be Deputy Censors.

Dated this 12th day of June, 1990.

T. BONGA, Minister for Home Affairs and Youth.

Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATIONS

I, Timothy Bonga, Minister for Home Affairs and Youth, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 37(1) of the Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989 and all other powers me enabling, hereby declare the classes or categories of publications specified in the Schedule to be declared publications for the purposes of the Act.

SCHEDULE

Unless exempted by the Chief Censor under Section 80 of the Act, all books, newspapers, magazines, audio cassettes, films and other written or sound or pictorial matter, and advertising matter relating to such goods.

Dated this 12th day of June, 1990.

T. BONGA,

Minister for Home Affairs and Youth.

Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989

APPOINTMENT OF CENSORSHIP BOARD

- I, Timothy Bonga, Minister for Home Affairs and Youth, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 4 and 5 of the Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989 and all other powers me enabling, hereby—
 - (a) appoint the following persons to be members of the Censorship Board:—
 - (i) Francis Mugugia, a member of the Police Force nominated by the Commissioner for Police under Section 4(2)(b); and
 - (ii) Betuel Peril, an officer nominated by the Secretary for Education under Section 4(2)(c); and
 - (iii) Maria Kopkop, representing and nominated by the National Council of Women under Section 4(2)(d); and
 - (iv) Reverend Edea Kidu representing and nominated by the Melanesian Council of Churches under Section 4(2)(e); and
 - (v) Zacchary Gelu, a lawyer nominated by the Secretary for Justice under Section 4(2)(f); and
 - (vi) Sir Paulias Matane, representing the mass media industry under Section 4(2)(g); and
 - (vii) Colonel Robert Dademo, representing and nominated by the National Cultural Council under Section 4(2)(b); and
 - (viii) John Moipu, representing and nominated by the National Youth Council under Section 4(2)(i); and

APPOINTMENT OF CENSORSHIP BOARD—continued.

(ix) Kichawen Chakumai, a psychologist nominated by the Departmental Head of the Department of Health under Section 4 (2) (j); and

A Parish and the Control of the Cont

- (x) Rose Muingnepe and Hilian Los as female members under Section 4(2)(k); and
- (b) appoint Sir Paulias Matane to be the Chairman and Betuel Peril to be the Deputy Chairman of the Censorship Board,

for a period of three years commencing on and from the date of coming into operation of the Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989.

Dated this 12th day of June, 1990.

T. BONGA, Minister for Home Affairs and Youth.

NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF REGULATION

The Regulation set out in the table below has been made under the Act set out in the table. Copies may be obtained from the Secretary, Department of Attorney-General, P.O. Wards Strip, Waigani.

No.	Citation or Nature	Act under which Made
Statutory Instrument No. 9 of 1990	Lawyers (Prescribed Rate) Regulation 1990.	Lawyers Act 1986.
This Regulation shall come into	operation on and from the publication of this	instrument in the National Gazette.

P. EKA, Dated this 13th day of June, 1990.

Secretary, National Executive Council.

Printed and published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—658.